Other 2   59 357   65 948   8 090

 1 854 523  1 752 949  1 596 036

Profit for the period

Banking operations 1 544 518   499 075  1 022 234

Short-term insurance   14 104   23 773   42 360

Other 2 (5 929)  2 663 (3 886)

  552 693   525 511  1 060 708

Total assets:

Banking operations 1  41 903 866  39 000 674  39 179 585

Short-term insurance   146 981   165 335   191 153

Other 2 99 314 105 165 39 687

 42 150 161  39 271 174  39 410 425

Total liabilities:

Banking operations 1  36 947 976  34 209 188  34 380 312

Short-term insurance   62 528   72 305   68 805

Other 2 20 950 9 809 (54 748)

 37 031 454  34 291 302  34 394 369

1 	 Banking operations include FNB Retail, FNB Commercial, RMB Corporate and WesBank
2 	 Other segment includes FirstRand Namibia, FNB Insurance Brokers, FNB Fiduciary Services, Ashburton Unit Trusts, Pointbreak Group

Companies and consolidation entries.

34

12. Impact of adopting revised accounting standards

30 June 2018
Balances

before
restatement

Reclassification
from IAS39 to

IFRS9

To
amortised

cost

Recognistion
increase or
decrease of

ECL

Interest in
suspense

(ISP)
Total

impact

30 June 2018
Balances after

restatement

Assets

Advances  28 531 833  -  -  (141 718)  -  (141 718)  28 390 115

-  Gross value of advances  28 833 393  -  -  -  67 154  67 154  28 900 547

-  Impairment and fair value
   of credit of advances  (301 560)  -  -  (141 718)  (67 154)  (208 872)  (510 432)

Investment securities  5 266 144  - 35 385  (889)  - 34 496 5 300 640

-  Amortised cost  -  4 755 470 35 385  (889) 4 789 966 4 789 966

-  Available for sale  4 866 658  (4 866 658)  -  -  -  (4 866 658)  -

-  Held for trading  24 302  -  -  -  -  -  24 302

-  Designated at fair value  375 184  101 612  -  -  -  101 612  476 796

-  Fair value through other
   comprehensive income  -  9 576  -  -  -  9 576  9 576

Other assets  5 612 448 - - - -  -  5 612 448

Total assets  39 410 425  - 35 385  (142 607)  - (107 222) 39 303 203

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

Deferred income tax liability  323 672  - 11 071  (11 409)  - (338) 323 334

Other liabilities  34 070 697  -  -  -  -  - 34 070 697

Equity

Reserves  4 911 461  -  24 314  (131 198)  -  (106 884)  4 804 577

Other components of equity  104 595  -  -  -  - 104 595

Total equity and liabilities  39 410 425  - 35 385  (142 607)  - (107 222) 39 303 203

Condensed notes to the consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended 31 December continued

35

The group has adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 during the current period. The group, as permitted by these standards, elected not
to restate any comparative information. The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact on the group’s reported results. Accordingly,
the impact of adopting the revised requirements of IFRS 9 has been applied retrospectively with an adjustment to the group’s
1 July 2018 opening reserves. Reported information in terms of the 30 June 2018 year end and all previous financial years were